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Minutes of an ordinary meeting of the Development Support Special
Committee held in the Council Chamber of the Administration Centre,
19 King Edward Street, Ulverstone on Wednesday, 11 April 2012
commencing at 6.00pm

_________________________________________________________________________

Members attendance

Cr Cheryl Fuller (Acting Mayor) Cr Shane Broad
Cr Garry Carpenter Cr Amanda Diprose
Ms Sandra Ayton

Members apologies

Cr Jan Bonde (Mayor)
Cr Tony van Rooyen
Cr Philip Viney

Employees attendance

Director Development & Regulatory Services (Mr Michael Stretton)
Land Use Planning Group Leader (Mr Ian Sansom)

Employee apologies

Nil

Public attendance

Two members of the public attended during the course of the meeting.

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE

26/2012 Confirmation of minutes

The Director Development & Regulatory Services reported as follows:

“The minutes of the previous meeting of the Development Support Special
Committee held on 26 March 2012 have already been circulated.  The minutes are
required to be confirmed for their accuracy.
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The Local Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2005 provide that in
confirming the minutes of a meeting, debate is allowed only in respect of the
accuracy of the minutes.”

 Cr Diprose moved and Cr Broad seconded, “That the minutes of the previous meeting of
the Development Support Special Committee held on 26 March 2012 be confirmed.”

Carried unanimously

MAYOR’S COMMUNICATIONS

27/2012 Mayor’s communications

The Acting Mayor reported as follows:

“Under the terms of appointment of the Development Support Special Committee, it
acts in agreed circumstances as if it were the Council and, accordingly, as a planning
authority under the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993.

Members are reminded that the Local Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations
2005 provide that the general manager is to ensure that the reasons for a decision
by a council acting as a planning authority are recorded in the minutes.

In the event that items listed for consideration are referred, under the terms of the
Committee’s appointment, to the Council (e.g. any matter the Committee cannot
determine unanimously), or if the Committee is unable to make a determination
within the relevant statutory time limit, such items will be referred to a meeting of
the Council for a decision.”

 Cr Carpenter moved and Cr Broad seconded, “That the Acting Mayor’s report be
received.”

Carried unanimously

PECUNIARY INTEREST DECLARATIONS

28/2012 Pecuniary interest declarations

The Acting Mayor reported as follows:

“Members are requested to indicate whether they have, or are likely to have, a
pecuniary interest in any item on the agenda.”
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The Land Use Planning Group Leader reported as follows:

“The Local Government Act 1993 provides that a member must not participate at any
meeting of a special committee in any discussion, nor vote on any matter, in respect
of which the member has an interest or is aware or ought to be aware that a close
associate has an interest.

Members are invited at this time to declare any interest they have on matters to be
discussed at this meeting.  If a declaration is impractical at this time, it is to be
noted that a member must declare any interest in a matter before any discussion on
that matter commences.

All interests declared will be recorded in the minutes at the commencement of the
matter to which they relate.”

No interests were declared at this time.

ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING

29/2012 Adjournment of meeting

The Acting Mayor reported as follows:

“In order to effectively consider the reports before this meeting of the Committee it
is appropriate that I adjourn the meeting to enable the related documents to be
workshopped prior to resumption of the meeting and formal resolution of the
agenda items.”

The workshop having been concluded, the Acting Mayor resumed the meeting.

DEPUTATIONS

30/2012 Deputations

The Director Development & Regulatory Services reported as follows:

“No requests for deputations to address the meeting or to make statements or
deliver reports have been made.”
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OPEN REPORTS

31/2012 Community services use (Church and Youth Centre) involving subdivision
and discretions on car parking, hours of operation, building façade and
awning at 2-6 Dooley Street, Penguin - Application No. DA211235

The Director Development & Regulatory Services prepared the following report:

“DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO.: DA211235
APPLICANT: GHD obo The Rock Church Inc.
LOCATION: 2-6 Dooley Street, Penguin
ZONING: Business
PLANNING INSTRUMENT: Central Coast Planning Scheme 2005 (the

Scheme)
ADVERTISED: 10 March 2012
REPRESENTATIONS EXPIRY DATE: 26 March 2012
REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED: Two
42-DAY EXPIRY DATE: 10 April 2012 (extension granted until

13 April 2012)
DECISION DUE: 11 April 2012

PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a Community services
use (Church and Youth Centre) at 2-6 Dooley Street, Penguin.  The Council is
required to consider the exercise of discretion in allowing variations to the Scheme’s
permitted requirements for car parking, hours of operation, building façade, awning
requirements delivery area and Penguin Urban Design Guidelines Schedule.

BACKGROUND

Annexure 1 is a copy of the application.  Annexure 2 is a location plan.

The site was previously used for various storage, manufacturing and processing
uses.

A discretionary planning application is required on the basis that the proposal does
not meet the Scheme’s permitted requirements for car parking, hours of operation,
building façade, awning requirements delivery area and Penguin Urban Design
Guidelines Schedule.

DISCUSSION

The following table is an assessment of the relevant Scheme provisions:
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CLAUSE ASSESSMENT AND COMMENT

2.0 Objectives for Planning
2.1(a)

Complies.

Proposal would concentrate community facilities in
an existing urban area.

12.1 Zone purpose Complies.

The proposal is consistent with the purpose of the
Business Zone to provide community services in a
concentrated area.

12.2.1 Use table Complies.

Community services is a permitted use in the
Business Zone.

12.3.1 A1 – Land near a
Residential Zone

Does not comply.

The business is located approximately 40m from
the Residential Zone, which is less than the
Scheme’s requirement of 100m if the hours of
operation are outside 7am to 9pm daily.  Whilst
the application proposes that the proposed use
will operate within 7am to 9pm daily, experience
suggests that from time to time activities such as
the proposed special events are likely to continue
beyond 9pm in the evening.  This concern was
raised with the applicant who acknowledged that it
may be prudent to include the hours of operation
as a discretion to cater for these instances.

Accordingly, it is considered appropriate that the
proposal be assessed against the Performance
Criteria to ensure that the proposal would not
cause an unreasonable reduction in residential
amenity for surrounding residents.

12.3.1 P1 Complies by condition.

The Performance Criteria allows the hours of
operation to be extended outside of 7am to 9pm
provided there is no unreasonable reduction in
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CLAUSE ASSESSMENT AND COMMENT

residential amenity for properties within 100m of
the lot from (a) noise; (b) traffic movement; (c)
light spillage; or (d) odour or other emissions.

Of these, only the emission of noises such as
amplified music and/or singing etc. is considered
to present any potential for impacting the amenity
of surrounding properties.

The Council’s Environmental Health Officer has
assessed the proposal and recommended that a
condition be included on the Planning Permit to
limit the level of noise from the site to no more
than 5dB(A) above the area’s ambient background
noise level.  It is considered that this control would
provide a sufficient level of protection for the
amenity of the surrounding area as the Resource
Management & Planning Appeal Tribunal (J202/99)
has previously found that noise which is emitted at
a level of 5dB(A) or greater above ambient
background level may be considered to constitute
unreasonable interference.

It is further recommended that as part of any
building application submitted to the Council for
this proposal, the proponents are to provide a
report from an appropriately qualified acoustic
consultant which recommends any necessary noise
attenuation measure required for the buildings (if
any) to ensure that noise from activities
undertaken therein would not exceed 5dB(A)
above the area’s ambient background noise level
when measured from
surrounding residential properties.  Any such
recommendations are to be incorporated in the
building design and specifications submitted with
the building application.

12.4.1 Subdivision Complies.

The proposal involves the subdivision (by way of a
consolidation) of 2-4 Dooley Street, Penguin
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CLAUSE ASSESSMENT AND COMMENT

(SP21901/13; CT93326/3 and CT93526/4) with
6 Dooley Street, Penguin (CT93526/2).  The
subdivision exceeds the minimum lot size
(300m2), width (5m) and access Acceptable
Solutions.  Additionally, all services are available to
the consolidated lot.  Therefore the proposal
complies with all subdivision Acceptable Solutions.

12.4.3 Building design and
siting

12.4.3 A1 Complies.

The proposed building height of 7m is less than
the Scheme’s maximum height of 8m.

12.4.3 A2 Does not comply.

The building façade does not have a glazed area of
at least 40% and must therefore be assessed
against the Performance Criteria.

12.4.3 P2 Complies.

The Performance Criteria requires that
architectural features must identify the entry point
and provide relief and colour which complement
the characteristics of the buildings in the locality.

The entry point is proposed to be identified by
architectural features such as a new entry ramp
and a covered way as well as landscape features
such as a pathway, gardens and the northern car
park.  It is considered that these features will
provide sufficient identification.  Additionally, the
colour of the building will remain as existing and
new windows are proposed to be installed along
the Dooley Street elevation which will provide
additional relief so as to complement the
characteristics of the buildings in the locality.

12.4.3 A3 Does not comply.
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CLAUSE ASSESSMENT AND COMMENT

The existing building is constructed to the front
boundary and does not provide an awning
cantilevered at least 3m wide over the adjoining
footway and must therefore be assessed against
the Performance Criteria.

12.4.3 P3 Complies.

The main entrance to the church and the youth
hall will be via the northern car park which is
provided with an undercover area in excess of
140m2.  It is considered that this area will provide
adequate weather protection for the comfort of
the public.

12.4.4 Building access and
services

Complies by condition.

The building is connected to all the required
services; road, water, reticulated sewage,
reticulated stormwater, telecommunications and
electricity.

The Council’s Environmental Engineer has
assessed the proposed new vehicular accesses to
the car parking areas and has recommended
various conditions to ensure compliance with the
Scheme is achieved.

12.4.5 A1 Crime prevention Complies by condition.

The external entry is proposed to be glazed
double doors which is located approximately 20m
from Dooley Street.  Accordingly, the front door
would be visible from Dooley Street within 50m.
Additionally, the entrance area would be visible
from within the building.

A condition is recommended to require that the
external area of the building adjacent to its front
door be provided with artificial lighting operated
by a sensor or from within the building.
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CLAUSE ASSESSMENT AND COMMENT

12.4.5 A2 Crime prevention Complies by condition.

The proposal does not include any arcades and a
condition is recommended for the Permit that the
proposed pedestrian pathway be provided with
lighting which complies with Australian Standard
AS1158 and AS4282.

12.4.6 Delivery areas Does not comply.

No designated area which is separated from public
access is provided for the loading and unloading
of goods.  The proposal relies on Performance
Criteria (12.4.6 P2) to achieve compliance with the
Scheme’s delivery area requirement.

12.4.6 P2 Complies.

There is a car parking area available at the south
of the site which will provide for the loading and
unloading of goods associated with the proposal.

12.4.7 Refuse areas Complies.

The existing building has adequate internal refuse
storage facilities.

RELEVANT SCHEDULES

S2.0 Road and Rail Line
Schedule (2.5.1 A3)

Complies.

The Scheme requires a Safe Intersection Sight
Distance of 80m.  The two car park entrances on
the subject site both exceed this distance.

S11.0 Car parking (11.3.1
A1)

Not applicable.

The Scheme does not set a minimum parking
standard for a Community services (Church and
Youth Centre) use and therefore, there is no
Acceptable Solution.

Accordingly, the proposal must rely on
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CLAUSE ASSESSMENT AND COMMENT

Performance Criteria 11.3.1 P1 to achieve
compliance with the Scheme.

(11.3.1P1) Complies.

This Performance Criteria allows for a variation in
the standard number of the car parking spaces
where:

(i) there is no adverse effect on the
streetscape;

(ii) the number or size of vehicles will not
create a traffic hazard or create on-street
parking congestion; and

(iii) there is no adverse impact on the amenity
of the surrounding locality.

A Traffic Impact Assessment was submitted as part
of the application which satisfactorily
demonstrates that the peak traffic demand for the
use will be around 25-30 cars for the Sunday
morning services.  The services generally attract
between 100 to 120 people with 25 people
walking and another 75-95 people arriving by car,
with an average of three people per vehicle.  This
equates to a demand for between 25 and 31 car
parking spaces.

The proposal provides 31 car parking spaces on
the site in two separate car parks.  Accordingly, it
is determined that the proposal provides a
sufficient number of car parking spaces and that
there is no need to waive or reduce the Scheme’s
car parking requirements.

(11.3.1P2) Complies.

The Traffic Impact Assessment satisfactorily
demonstrates that the minimum car parking
spaces to be provided on the site will cater for the
peak demand associated with the proposed use
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CLAUSE ASSESSMENT AND COMMENT

and, therefore, it is considered that there will not
be an adverse impact on the streetscape or the
amenity of the surrounding area.  Additionally, as
the parking demand will be managed on-site, the
proposal will not create a traffic hazard or on-
street parking congestion.

(11.3.3 A1) Complies.

The car park has been designed by a Traffic
Engineer and accords with Australian Standard
AS2890.1-1993 Off Street Parking Part 1 – Car
Parking Facilities.

(11.3.3 A2) Complies.

The parking spaces and accesses will be paved
with concrete, masonry blocks or bituminous seal
and be graded, drained, kerbed and marked out.

(11.3.3 A3) Both car parking areas provide for on-site turning
in accordance with Australian Standard AS2890.1-
1993 Off Street Parking Part 1 – Car Parking
Facilities.

(11.3.3 A4) Not applicable.  Not a public parking area.

S12.0 Signs Schedule The proposal does not include any signage for the
site.  It is envisaged that the site will include
signage of some description and a note is
recommended for the Permit to advise that a
Development Application will be required for any
signs to be erected on the site unless they are
exempt from requiring a permit under
Development Standard S12.4.1.

S15.0 Penguin Urban Design
Guidelines Schedule

(S15.5.1 A1)

The proposed building height of 7m is less than
the Scheme’s maximum height of 8m.

S15.5.1 A2 Not applicable.  Existing building.
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CLAUSE ASSESSMENT AND COMMENT

S15.5.2 A1 Not applicable.  Existing building.

S15.5.3 P1 Not applicable.  The building does not adjoin nor
is it within a place entered on the Tasmanian
Heritage Register.

S15.5.4 A1 Does not comply.

While the proposed car parking areas are proposed
to be located to the respective side boundaries
they will not be screened from public view and
must therefore rely on the Performance Criteria.

S15.5.4 P1 Complies.

The proposed car parks will be located in
Dooley Street and will have no impact on the
coastal village character along Main Road and the
foreshore.

S15.5.4 A1 Not applicable.  The development is not on
Main Road.

CONSULTATION

In accordance with s.57(3) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993:

. a site notice was posted;

. letters to adjoining owners were sent;

. an advertisement was placed in the Public Notices section of The Advocate
newspaper.

Two representations were received during the notification period.

The representations are contained in Annexure 3 and are summarised and
responded to as follows:
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MATTERS RAISED RESPONSE

SUBMISSION 1 -

Concerned that the lack of
‘sound proofing’ of the
building would result in
noise from excessive loud
music and youth activities
affecting properties in the
area.

It has been recommended that a condition be
included on the Planning Permit to limit the level of
noise from the site to no more that 5dB(A) above
the area’s ambient background noise level.  It is
further recommended that as part of any building
application submitted to the Council for this
proposal, the proponents are to provide a report
from an appropriately qualified acoustic consultant
which recommends any necessary noise
attenuation measure required for the buildings (if
any) to ensure that noise from activities undertaken
therein would not exceed 5dB(A) above the area’s
ambient background noise level when measured
from surrounding residential properties.
Additionally, any such recommendations are to be
incorporated in the building design and
specifications submitted with the building
application.

It is considered that the recommended conditions
provide sufficient controls to address the concerns
raised by the representor.

SUBMISSION 2 -

Concerned that the lack of
‘sound proofing’ of the
buildings would result in
noise from excessive loud
music and youth activities
affecting properties in the
area.

As per Submission 1.

Additionally, the application was referred to the Council’s Planning and Assessment
Team. Any relevant comments received from the Planning and Assessment Team are
included in the recommendation of the application.
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IMPACT ON RESOURCES

This report has no impact on resources other than the usual resources in assessment
of the application and preparation of a report.  Additional resources required in the
event of an appeal are unknown.

CORPORATE COMPLIANCE

The Central Coast Strategic Plan 2009-2014 includes the following strategies and
key actions:

The Shape of the Place
. Adopt an integrated approach to land use planning

The Environment and Sustainable Infrastructure
. Contribute to a safe and healthy environment.

The proposal is consistent with these strategies and key actions.

CONCLUSION

The proposed development adequately complies with the all the relevant
development requirements of the Scheme and is recommended for approval.  A
discretionary planning application was triggered on the basis that the development
does not comply with permitted standards of the Scheme relating to car parking,
hours of operation, building façade, awning requirements delivery area and Penguin
Urban Design Guidelines Schedule.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the application is approved, with the conditions and notes
listed on the draft Permit at Annexure 4.”

The Director Development & Regulatory Services reported as follows:

“Copies of the annexures referred to in the Director Development & Regulatory
Services’ report have been circulated to all members.”

 Cr Carpenter moved and Cr Broad seconded, “That the application for a Community
services use (Church and Youth Centre) at 2-6 Dooley Street, Penguin is approved, with the
conditions and notes listed on the draft Permit at Annexure 4 (a copy being appended to
and forming part of the minutes).”

Carried unanimously
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Closure

There being no further business, the Mayor declared the meeting closed at
6:15pm.

CONFIRMED THIS DAY OF , 2012.

Chairperson

(ms:jar)



_________________________________________________________________________
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QUALIFIED PERSON’S ADVICE

The Local Government Act 1993 provides (in part) as follows:

. A general manager must ensure that any advice, information or
recommendation given to the council is given by a person who has the
qualifications or experience necessary to give such advice, information or
recommendation.

. A council is not to decide on any matter which requires the advice of a
qualified person without considering such advice unless the general manager
certifies in writing that such advice was obtained and taken into account in
providing general advice to the council.

I therefore certify that with respect to all advice, information or
recommendation provided to the Development Support Special Committee
within these minutes:

(i) the advice, information or recommendation was given by a person who
has the qualifications or experience necessary to give such advice,
information or recommendation; and

(ii) where any advice was directly given by a person who did not have the
required qualifications or experience that person has obtained and taken into
account in that person’s general advice the advice from an appropriately
qualified or experienced person.

Sandra Ayton
GENERAL MANAGER
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